GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3567
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10" AUGUST, 2021

Medical Device Park

3567. SHRI B.Y. RAGHAVENDRA:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government is planning to take any steps to set up Medical Devices Park in the State of Karnataka;
(b) if so, the details thereof, district wise; and
(c) if not, by when it will be considered along with the criteria to implement the above said scheme?

ANSWER

MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
(SHRI MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(@), (b) & (c): The Government is implementing the scheme “Promotion of Medical Devices Parks” which provides for one-time grant-in-aid of maximum Rs. 100 crore per park for creation of common infrastructure facilities in 04(four) selected Medical Devices Parks which are to be developed by the State Governments. The total financial outlay of the scheme is Rs.
400 crore. The Department had invited proposals under the scheme from all the States and Union Territories and has received proposals from 16 States/Union Territories including a proposal from the Government of Karnataka for setting up a Medical Device Park at Kochanahalli Industrial Area in district Mysuru. The appraisal of the proposals received under the scheme has been initiated.
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